currently does not have a policy on cash flow hedges of interest rate risk.
However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will
consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.
The interest bearing bank borrowing and lease liability bear floating
interest rates and are denominated in RMB.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure
to interest rates for variable-rate bank borrowing. The analysis is prepared
assuming that the amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at the end
of each of the reporting periods were outstanding for the whole year. 100
basis points increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in the interest rates of borrowing.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of
the inherent interest rate risk as the exposures at the end of the reporting
periods do not reflect the exposures during the years.

If interest rates on bank borrowing at the end of reporting period had
been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held
constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax loss/profit for the
years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as follow:

2021 2020
二零二一年 二零二零年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Increase)/decrease in loss for the year 年內虧損（增加）╱減少

  As a result of an increase in interest rate — 因利率上升而導致 (20) (96)
  As a result of a decrease in interest rate — 因利率下降而導致 20 96

ANNUAL REPORT 2021    Flying Financial Service Holdings Limited

234

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

36. 財務風險管理（續）

外幣風險
由於本集團的收益及開支主要以組成本集

團的大部分實體的功能貨幣人民幣列值，

故本集團日常營運所造成的貨幣風險並不

重大。本集團目前並無制訂外幣對沖政

策。然而，管理層一直監察外匯風險，並

於必要時考慮對沖重大外幣風險。

股價風險
股價風險指因為非上市股本投資股價水平

變動，而導致按公平值計入損益及按公平

值計入其他全面收益的金融資產的公平值

下跌的風險。於二零二一年及二零二零年

十二月三十一日，本集團面臨由分類為按

公平值計入損益及按公平值計入其他全面

收益的金融資產之中國非上市股本證券引

致的股價風險。上述投資均為非掛牌證券。

本集團的全部無報價投資均以長期策略目

的持有。根據本集團所得有限資料及本集

團長期策略計劃的相關評估，最少半年一

次與相類似上市實體的表現比較以對該等

投資作出評估。

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)